

11-3696-cv(L)

11-3729-cv(CON); 11-3834-cv(CON); 11-3883-cv(CON); 11-3908-cv(CON);
11-3910-cv(CON); 11-3916-cv(CON); 11-3965-cv(CON); 11-3970-cv(CON);
11-3972-cv(CON); 11-4061-cv(CON); 11-4064-cv(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CARL BLESSING, EDWARD A. SCERBO, JOHN CRONIN, CHARLES BONSIGNORE, ANDREW
DREMAK, TODD HILL, CURTIS JONES, JOSHUA NATHAN, JAMES SACCHETTA, DAVID
SALYER, SUSIE STANAJ, PAUL STASIUKVICIUS, SCOTT BYRD, GLENN DEMOTT,
MELISSA FAST, JAMES HEWITT, RONALD WILLIAM KADER, EDWARD LEYBA,
GREG LUCAS, KEVIN STANFIELD, TODD STAVE, PAOLA TOMASSINI, JANEL STANFIELD,
BRIAN BALAGUERA, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SIRIUS XM RADIO INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
485 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
646-722-8500

MILBERG LLP
One Penn Plaza
New York, New York 10119
212-594-5300

COOK, HALL & LAMPROS, LLP
Promenade Two, Suite 3700
1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
404-876-8100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

MARVIN UNION, ADAM FALKNER, NICOLAS MARTIN, JILL PIAZZA, KEN WARD,
RUTH CANNATA, LEE CLANTON, CRAIG CANTRALL, BEN FRAMPTON, KIM FRAMPTON,
JOEL BROIDA, JOHN SULLIVAN, SHEILA MASSIE, JASON M. HAWKINS,
STEVEN CRUTCHFIELD, SCOTT D. KRUEGER, ASSET STRATEGIES, INC.,
CHARLES B. ZURAVIN, and JENNIFER DEACHIN, RANDY LYONS, TOM CARDER,
JOHN IRELAND, JEANNIE MILLER, MICHAEL HARTLEIB, BRIAN DAVID GOE,
DONALD K. NACE, CHRISTOPHER BATMAN,

Objectors-Appellants,

LINDA MROSKO, LANGE M. THOMAS,

Objectors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. THE GOVERNMENT CLEARS THE WAY FOR THE MERGER.....	3
1. The DOJ Concludes That the Merger Is Not Likely to Substantially Lessen Competition	3
2. The FCC Recognizes the Value of a Price Freeze and Makes a Price Freeze a Condition for Approval of the Merger	3
B. THE COMPLAINT.....	4
C. THE COURSE OF THE LITIGATION	5
D. THE SETTLEMENT.....	8
E. THE SETTLEMENT HEARING	10
F. THE DECISION APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AND AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
II. THE <i>GRINNELL</i> FACTORS SUPPORT APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	16

A.	THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY CONCLUDED THAT THE <i>GRINNELL</i> FACTORS SUPPORT APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT	16
B.	THE <i>GRINNELL</i> FACTORS SHOULD NOT BE ABANDONED.....	18
C.	APPELLANT IRELAND’S ARGUMENT THAT A FEW CLASS MEMBERS MAY NOT BENEFIT FROM THE SETTLEMENT PROVIDES NO BASIS TO DENY APPROVAL.....	19
III.	THERE IS NO BASIS IN THE RECORD FOR APPELLANTS’ ASSERTION THAT MOST OF THE 15 MILLION CLASS MEMBERS COULD RECEIVE SXM SERVICE FOR \$3.99 PER MONTH AND THAT, THEREFORE, A LARGE SXM PRICE INCREASE WOULD NOT HAVE HAD ANY MATERIAL IMPACT ON CLASS MEMBERS	21
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSIONS AS TO THE VALUE OF THE SETTLEMENT ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....	25
A.	JUDGE BAER’S CONCLUSION THAT IT WAS LIKELY THAT SXM WOULD HAVE RAISED PRICES ABSENT THE SETTLEMENT IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....	25
B.	JUDGE BAER’S CONCLUSIONS AS TO THE VALUE OF THE PRICE FREEZE ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....	26
C.	THERE IS NO BASIS FOR THE SPECULATION BY THE CRUTCHFIELD APPELLANTS THAT JUDGE BAER DID NOT CONSIDER THE DECLARATION OF THEIR PURPORTED EXPERT, DR. ROSEN.....	29
V.	AS THIS WAS NOT A COUPON SETTLEMENT, THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO DEFER ITS AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	30
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ATTORNEYS’ FEES AMOUNTING TO BARELY HALF OF THEIR LODESTAR.....	36
A.	APPELLANTS LACK STANDING TO CONTEST THE FEE AWARD.....	36

B.	THE FEE AWARD IS REASONABLE UNDER THE PERCENTAGE METHOD	37
C.	THE FEE AWARD IS REASONABLE UNDER THE LODESTAR METHOD	39
D.	THE FEE AWARD IS REASONABLE UNDER THE <i>GOLDBERGER</i> CRITERIA.....	40
E.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S <i>BLUETOOTH</i> DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>BLATT</i> AND PROVIDES NO BASIS TO UPSET THE AWARD HERE.....	41
1.	<i>Bluetooth</i> Is Plainly Distinguishable.....	42
2.	Separating the Settlement Consideration From the Payment of Attorneys’ Fees Provides No Basis to Upset the Award	43
3.	The So-Called “Clear Sailing” Clause Provides No Basis to Upset the Award.....	46
4.	The Fact That Money Not Awarded for Fees Reverts to SXM Provides No Basis to Upset the Award.....	48
5.	The Approach to Settlement Negotiations Advocated by Appellant Martin Would Be Highly Undesirable	49
VII.	THE NOTICE WAS SUFFICIENT AND COMPLIED WITH RULE 23(H)	51
VIII.	THE CLASS CERTIFICATION DECISION SHOULD NOT BE REVERSED.....	53
IX.	THE RELEASE IS PROPER	55
X.	THE APPEALS SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE EQUITABLE MOOTNESS DOCTRINE	55

CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03-md-1529, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 272 F. App'x 9 (2d Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1500, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) ...	19-20
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	51
<i>Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-95, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79606 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 26, 2007)	52
<i>Birkeland v. Peter J. McNulty Law Firm</i> , No. 11-1414 (1st Cir. Oct. 12, 2011).....	37
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-3840, 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)	39, 52
<i>Blatt v. Dean Witter Reynolds Intercapital, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)	52
<i>In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1413, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26538 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2003)	38
<i>Callahan v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 88-cv-7656, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14524 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 1990).....	31
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 355 F. App'x 523 (2d Cir. 2009).....	52

Cavalieri v. General Elec. Co.,
 No. 06-cv-315, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68693 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2009)45

Central States Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.,
 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)15

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) *passim*

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06-cv-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)40

Crescent Publ’g Grp., Inc. v. Playboy Enters., Inc.,
 246 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2001)15

In re Cuisinart Food Processor Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 447, 1983 WL 153 (D. Conn. Oct. 24, 1983)28

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,
 728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010).....18

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)32, 38

Ebbert v. Nassau County,
 No. 05-cv-5445, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150080
 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011)44

Elston v. UPMC - Presbyterian Shadyside,
 No. 06-cv-329, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78531 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2007)23

Engers v. AT&T,
 No. 98-cv-3660, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41682 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2005)23

In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.,
 No. MDL-1339, 2004 WL 1724980 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004).....18, 48

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)40

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....37

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)34, 45

Gentieu v. Tony Stone Images/Chicago, Inc.,
255 F. Supp. 2d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2003)..... 22-23

Gierlinger v. Gleason,
160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998)39

Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011)37

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)27

Goldberger v. Gleason,
160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998)12

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)15, 16, 40

In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.,
142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)41

Hartless v. Clorox Co.,
273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011)46

Hoffman Elec., Inc. v. Emerson Elec. Co.,
800 F. Supp. 1289 (W.D. Pa. 1992).....20

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)40

Johnston v. Comerica Mortgage Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)45

Jones v. Hirschfeld,
No. 01-cv-7585, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10370 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2003).....23

In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
No. 08-cv-1999, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121684
(E.D. Wisc. Oct. 28, 2010)52

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
 No. 96-cv-1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002),
aff’d sub nom. Adams v. Rose, No. 03-7011, 2003 WL 21982207
 (2d Cir. Aug. 20, 2003).....18

Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.,
 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)45

Lonardo v. Travelers Indemnity Co.,
 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010)45

Loussier v. Universal Music Group, Inc.,
 No. 02-cv-2447, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37545
 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2005)23

Malchman v. Davis,
 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985) *passim*

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....40

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....40

McBean v. City of N.Y.,
 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)36, 38, 44

In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 93-cv-5904, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14888 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....38

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)51

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)20

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.,
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000), *aff’d*, 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001).....27

Myers v. Medquist, Inc.,
 No. 05-cv-4608, 2009 WL 900787 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2009).....28

<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	40
<i>New York v. Nintendo of Am. Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 676 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	27
<i>Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 00-cv-6222, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7061 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005)	38
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Comm’n of S.F.</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Parker v. Anderson</i> , 667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	35
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)	34
<i>In re Real Estate Title & Settlement Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 633, 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24435 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 1986)	20
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-0085, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)	38, 40
<i>Schneider v. Citicorp Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	28, 49
<i>In re Sony Corp. SXRDRear Projection Television Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2102, 2010 WL 3422722 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2010)	18, 38, 40
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection TV Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-5173, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36093 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) ..	44-45
<i>St. Clair v. Johnny’s Oyster & Shrimp, Inc.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 773 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	23

Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 219 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)44

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)35

In re Texaco, Inc.,
90 B.R. 622 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....48

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)38, 45

True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010)34, 35

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)39

Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Emps. v. INS,
202 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), *aff'd*, 336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)31

United Handicapped Fed'n v. Andre,
622 F.2d 342 (8th Cir. 1980)38

United States v. Fernandez,
443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)29

United States v. Twenty MILJAM-350 IED Jammers,
No. 10-1781, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 25435 (2d Cir. Dec. 22, 2011)37

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)19, 39, 41

In re Western Union Money Transfer Litig.,
No. 01-cv-0335, 2004 WL 3709932 (E.D.N.Y Oct. 19, 2004)18, 27

Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.,
No. 09-cv-590, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51874 (D. Conn. May 16, 2011).....35

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)20, 33

<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1559, 2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 20, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Woods v. Slater Transfer & Storage, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-948, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95959 (D. Nev. Aug. 27, 2010)	23
<i>World Trade Ctr. Props. LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 650 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	40
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
15 U.S.C. §26.....	31
28 U.S.C. §1712(b)(1).....	31
28 U.S.C. §1712(b)(2).....	31
28 U.S.C. §1712(c)	31
28 U.S.C. §1712(c)(2).....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	47, 51
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 15:34 (4th ed. 2002).....	47
Geoffrey P. Miller & Lori S. Singer, <i>Non-pecuniary Class Action Settlements</i> , 60 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 97 (1997)	27, 31
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Fourth) § 10.224.....	55
